USR, based in Franklin, Tennessee, provides turnkey perimeter security solutions to protect and control access to key military,
governmental, and corporate facilities. Our acquisition of USR was designed to leverage USR’s business, product line, and broad
customer base to expand into new markets in the security industry.

(3) USR Acquisition:

During our fourth quarter of fiscal 2010, we recorded adjustments to the opening balance sheet accounts related to our
acquisition of USR. The adjustments arose from a change in accounting estimates for percentage of completion jobs, an accrual for
loss-making contracts, and the related revaluation of outstanding backlog. The effect of these entries was to increase goodwill,
increase deferred revenue, increase unbilled receivables, and reduce backlog. In addition, these entries resulted in the requirement for
us to adjust the quarterly information previously presented in our fiscal 2010 quarterly filings. The effect of this adjustment for the
three and nine months ended January 31, 2010 was as follows:

  For the Three Months Ended January 31,   For the Nine Months Ended January 31,
Income Statement Accounts  As Reported  As Adjusted  Difference  As Reported  As Adjusted  Difference
Net product and services sales  $ 89,379  $ 90,971  $ 1,592  $ 300,424  $ 302,378  $ 1,954
Cost of products and services

sold   64,363   63,645   (718)   205,222   203,475   (1,747)
Gross profit   25,016   27,326   2,310   95,202   98,903   3,701
Income from operations   1,926   4,236   2,310   29,747   33,449   3,702
Income before income taxes   1,759   4,069   2,310   37,786   41,489   3,703
Income tax expense/(benefit)   (621)   953   1,574   9,528   11,645   2,117
Net income/comprehensive

income   2,380   3,116   736   28,258   29,844   1,586

Balance Sheet Accounts  As Reported  As Adjusted  Difference
Accounts receivable  $ 57,233  $ 56,996  $ (237)
Deferred income taxes   12,198   12,195   (3)
Income tax receivable   6,506   4,290   (2,216)

Total current assets   164,944   162,488   (2,456)
Intangibles, net   16,207   16,107   (100)
Goodwill   80,507   83,865   3,358

Total assets   323,353   324,154   801
Accrued expenses   18,885   20,037   1,152

Total current liabilities   60,196   61,348   1,152
Deferred income taxes   4,333   1,809   (2,524)
Other non-current liabilities   23,765   24,352   587
Accumulated deficit   (5,945)   (4,359)   1,586

Total stockholders’ equity   155,059   156,645   1,586
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity   323,353   324,154   801

There have been no changes to the purchase price in any fiscal 2011 periods. See Note 4 regarding the impairment of goodwill
and long-lived assets recorded during the three and nine months ended January 31, 2011.

6

Table of Contents

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2011 and 2010
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

Additionally, the following table reflects the unaudited pro forma results of operations assuming that the USR acquisition had
occurred on May 1, 2009:

  For the Nine